## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

# **SCHEDULE 13D**

(Rule 13d-101)

# INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT TO § 240.13d-1(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO § 240.13d-2(a)

(Amendment No. 4)<sup>1</sup>

The Brink's Company (Name of Issuer)

<u>Common Stock, par value \$1.00</u> (Title of Class of Securities)

> <u>109696104</u> (CUSIP Number)

STEVEN WOLOSKY, ESQ. OLSHAN GRUNDMAN FROME ROSENZWEIG & WOLOSKY LLP Park Avenue Tower 65 East 55th Street New York, New York 10022 (212) 451-2300 (Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

January 8, 2008

(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box  $\Box$ .

*Note:* Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. *See* § 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, *see* the *Notes*).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

	PN			
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON			
	6.2%			
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
12	3,027,310 CHECK BOX IF THE	AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
11	AGGREGATE ANOUNT DEMERICIALET OWINED DI EACH REPORTING PERSON			
11	AGGREGATE AMO	- 0 - UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	10			
	10	3,027,310 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	5			
PERSON WITH	9	- 0 - SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
REPORTING	0			
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH	8	3,027,310 SHARED VOTING POWER		
SHARES				
NUMBER OF	DELAWARE 7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
0				
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION			
	2(e)			
5	WC CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d)			
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS			
3	SEC USE ONLY			
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) o (b) o			
	STEEL PARTNERS II, L.P.			
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON			

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON			
	STEEL PARTNERS II GP LLC			
2		PRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) o	
_	(b) o			
3	SEC USE ONLY			
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS			
-				
	AF			
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e)			
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION			
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
	DELAWARE	r		
NUMBER OF SHARES	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
BENEFICIALLY		3,027,310		
OWNED BY EACH	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
REPORTING PERSON WITH				
PERSON WITH	9	- 0 - SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		3,027,310		
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		- 0 -		
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
12	3,027,310	ACCDECATE AMOUNT IN DOW (11) EYELLIDES CEDTAIN SUADES		
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES			
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
14	6.2% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON			
14				
	00			

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON			
	STEEL PARTNERS II MASTER FUND L.P.			
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) o (b) o			
3	SEC USE ONLY			
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS			
	AF			
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e)			
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION			
	CAYMAN ISLA	NDS		
NUMBER OF SHARES	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
BENEFICIALLY		3,027,310		
OWNED BY EACH REPORTING	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
PERSON WITH	0	- 0 - SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		3,027,310		
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		- 0 -		
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	3,027,310			
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES			
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
	6.2%			
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON			
	PN			

1	NAME OF REPORTI	NG PERSON		
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON			
	STEEL PARTNERS	LLC		
2			(a) o	
			(b) o	
3	SEC USE ONLY			
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS			
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS			
	AF			
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR			
	2(e)			
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION			
	DELAWARE			
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
SHARES				
BENEFICIALLY		3,027,310		
OWNED BY EACH REPORTING	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
PERSON WITH		- 0 -		
	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	U			
		3,027,310		
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
11	ACCRECATE AMOI	- 0 - UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT DENEFICIALET OWNED DT EACH REFORTING FERSON			
	3,027,310			
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES			
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
	6.2%			
14	0.270 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON			
	00			

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON			
	WADDEN C LICHT			
2		WARREN G. LICHTENSTEIN         CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP       (a) o		
	(b) o			
3	SEC USE ONLY			
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS			
5	AF $\Box$			
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e)			
6				
U U	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION			
	USA			
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
SHARES BENEFICIALLY		3,027,310		
OWNED BY EACH	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
REPORTING PERSON WITH				
TERSON WITH	9	- 0 - SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	5			
		3,027,310		
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		- 0 -		
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	2 0 7 2 1 0			
12	3,027,310         CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES			
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
	6.2%			
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON			
	IN			

The following constitutes Amendment No. 4 to the Schedule 13D filed by the undersigned ("Amendment No. 4"). This Amendment No. 4 amends the Schedule 13D as specifically set forth.

# Item 4. <u>Purpose of Transaction</u>.

Item 4 is hereby amended to add the following:

On January 8, 2008, Steel Partners II delivered a letter to the Issuer expressing its belief that the Issuer is significantly undervalued and its disappointment that the Issuer has not implemented the strategic alternatives recommended by Steel Partners II and other significant shareholders. Steel Partners II stated that it did not believe the Issuer's current strategy was in the best interest of shareholders and that it cannot accept the status quo. Steel Partners II believes that significant shareholder value would be unlocked if the Issuer were to pursue a tax free spin-off of one of its two business segments. Steel Partners II demanded an immediate sale of the Issuer to maximize shareholder value should the Issuer choose not to pursue such a spin-off. Steel Partners II further stated that it believes that, due to the steep undervaluation of the Issuer's common equity, in the interim the Issuer should be aggressively buying back its Shares and should increase its current share repurchase program from \$100 million authorization to \$500 million. A copy of the letter is attached as an exhibit hereto and is incorporated herein by reference.

## Item 7. <u>Material to be Filed as Exhibits</u>.

Item 7 is hereby amended to add the following exhibit:

99.1 Letter from Steel Partners II, L.P. to The Brink's Company, dated January 8, 2008.

# **SIGNATURES**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: January 8, 2008

STEEL PARTNERS II, L.P.

- By: Steel Partners II GP LLC General Partner
- By: /s/ Sanford Antignas

Sanford Antignas as Attorney-In-Fact for Warren G. Lichtenstein, Managing Member

# STEEL PARTNERS II GP LLC

By: <u>/s/ Sanford Antignas</u>

Sanford Antignas as Attorney-In-Fact for Warren G. Lichtenstein, Managing Member

#### STEEL PARTNERS II MASTER FUND L.P.

- By: Steel Partners II GP LLC General Partner
- By: /s/ Sanford Antignas

Sanford Antignas as Attorney-In-Fact for Warren G. Lichtenstein, Managing Member

# STEEL PARTNERS LLC

By: /s/ Sanford Antignas

Sanford Antignas as Attorney-In-Fact for Warren G. Lichtenstein, Manager

/s/ Sanford Antignas SANFORD ANTIGNAS as Attorney-In-Fact for Warren G. Lichtenstein

#### [STEEL PARTNERS II LETTERHEAD]

#### January 8, 2008

#### Via Overnight Courier and Facsimile

Mr. Michael T. Dan Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and President The Brink's Company 1801 Bayberry Court Richmond, Virginia 23226-8100

# Dear Mr. Dan:

Steel Partners II, L.P. is one of the largest shareholders of The Brink's Company ("Brinks" or the "Company"), owning over 6% of the outstanding shares. During the past year, we have communicated to you our thoughts on certain strategic alternatives available to Brinks for maximizing shareholder value.

We continue to believe Brinks is significantly undervalued and are disappointed that it has not implemented strategic alternatives recommended by us and the Company's other significant shareholders. We do not believe Brinks' current strategy is in the best interests of the shareholders and cannot accept the status quo. While we are encouraged by Brinks' recent retention of Monitor Group to assist in evaluating strategic alternatives, we believe it should be apparent that significant shareholder value would be unlocked if the Company were to effect a tax free spin-off of one of its two business segments. To the extent it is determined, based on advice from Monitor Group or otherwise, that Brinks will not pursue a tax free spin-off or other strategic alternative, we demand that Brinks pursue an immediate sale of the company in a process that maximizes value for all shareholders. In the interim, due to the steep undervaluation of the common equity, we believe the Company should be aggressively buying back its shares and should significantly increase its current share repurchase program from the current \$100 million authorization to \$500 million.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Very truly yours,

STEEL PARTNERS II, L.P.

By: Steel Partners II GP LLC General Partner

By:

/s/ Warren G. Lichtenstein

Warren G. Lichtenstein Managing Member